
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held  on, 11 April 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 1 April 2016 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
 
 

1 - 6 



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events. 
 

 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update - verbal 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

10.  Health Implications of Damp Properties Scrutiny review - witness evidence - 
verbal 
 

 

11.  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

7 - 30 

12.  Department of Health Consultation - Community Pharmacy in 2016/17 and 
Beyond 
 

31 - 34 

13.  Work Programme 2016/17 
 

35 - 38 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 16 May 2016 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 7 March 2016 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Monday, 7 March 
2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Andrews, Heather, Turan, Ismail, 

Nicholls and O'Halloran 
 

Also Present: Councillors O’Sullivan and Kaseki 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

183 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair and Members introduced themselves to the meeting 
 

184 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member 
Heatth and Well Being who was unable to attend to present her update on the Health 
and Well Being Board. 
 

185 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
None 
 

186 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None 
 

187 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 

188 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 January 2016 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

189 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair stated that he had attended the departure event for Dr.Gillian Greenhough, 
who is being replaced on the CCG by Dr.Jo Sauvage 
 

190 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Chair outlined the procedures for Public questions and filming and recording at 
meetings 
 

191 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
No update was presented due to the absence of Councillor Burgess 
 
 

192 SCRUTINY REVIEW HEALTH IMPLICATIONS OF DAMP PROPERTIES WITNESS 
EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 10)  
The Chair intr
[...]
aken in one of 
the residents flats and this had shown that 71% of the flat  had dampness 
whereas the maximum should be 31% 

 Reference was made to the fact that the Committee would be interested to see 
evidence of dampness having an effect on health. The Committee requested 
that ant of the evidence referred to by residents concerning a letter from 
UCLH, the evidence referred to relating to health studies in the USA and the 
evidence referred to by Environment and Regeneration should be circulated to 
Members 

 Members were informed that this is not a problem confined to private sector or 
Housing Association properties and that a number of Council estates had 
dampness problems, particularly the Andover and Girdlestone Estates where 
the Council is intending to take remedial action 

 Reference was also made to the fact that a recent project had been 
undertaken at Holly Park Estate to put in insulation and this report had been 
submitted to a previous meeting of the Committee 

 Environment and Regeneration stated that they did have powers to enforce on 
Housing Associations remedial works and that dampness can be caused by a 
variety of reasons such as condensation, rising damp, defective rainwater 
goods, cold bridging, lack of thermal insulation, inadequate heating, lack of 
ventilation and poorly designed buildings 

 It was also stated that Council officers were also working in a multi-disciplinary 
way with Health and Social Care and the Whittington and on a child, health 
and wellbeing strategy including more preventative work, grants and street 
surveys. Environmental Health also worked closely with the Energy Team and 
2018 will see the introduction of new energy efficiency regulations and that this 
needed to be recognised and to force landlords to comply 

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  7 March 2016 
 

3 
 

 The view was expressed that dampness tended to aggravate existing 
conditions and that the Council had offered training to Housing Associations 
but this tended to happen when there had been non-compliance 

 Members stated that the Council no longer accepted the advice that 
dampness is often related to lifestyle choices by residents but that the reasons 
for the dampness were now being focused on 

 In response to a question Members were informed that there were better 
working relationships between departments than previously 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the information requested above in relation to evidence of links between 
health conditions and dampness be circulated to Members 
 
The Chair thanked residents of Alderwick Court, and Ellis Turner for attending 

 

193 MOORFIELDS PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 11)  
Ian Tombleson, Director of Corporate Governance and Tracy Luckett, Director of 
Nursing and Allied Health Professions, Moorfields NHS Trust were present and made 
a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 It was noted that there will be a CQC inspection at Moorfields on 02 May 

 There had been more patient attendances than ever before in A&E and the 
Trust had achieved 97% being seen within 4 hours against the 95% target 

 There had been no cases of MRSA or C difficile 

 Results continue to be good with regards to the Friends and Family test with 
results consistently above 95% 

 The Moorfields way, a cultural change project incorporating patient focus 
groups has been introduced 

 Results of the staff survey were good except in the areas of bullying and 
harassment and this is being addressed by the Moorfields way approach and 
Moorfields is rated as one of the top 10 best places to work in healthcare, and 
one of only two hospitals to feature in the top 10 

 Two new satellite stations have been established in 2015, one for Merton 
residents and the ocular oncology service, previously managed by Barts 
Health was taken over by Moorfields from 29 June 2015 and there had been a 
great improvement in the service 

 Moorfields are likely to post a £2m underlying surplus against a £2m plan a 
similar figure to the previous year despite lower tariffs and tougher efficiency 
programmes 

 Monitor risks ratings expected to remain strong at year end 

 There is a new centre of excellence with an Institute of Opthalmology planned 
to create unique, state of the art, integrated ophthalmic treatment, research 
and education centre in Kings Cross/Euston area and Members requested that 
they be kept informed of developments in this regard on the preferred site of 
St.Pancras hospital 

 In response to a question it was stated that the increase in the number of 
attendances at A&E had presented a number of challenges one of which is 
that some of the people attending did not really need to attend A&E and could 
have gone to see their GP. Work was going on with the CCG as to how GP’s 
could work more effectively with Moorfields to limit attendance at A&E. In 
addition Moorfields were looking at different ways of triaging patients and 
managing patient flow 

 Moorfields were looking to move towards 7 days a week working and staffing 
levels had increased 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  7 March 2016 
 

4 
 

 In response to a question it was stated that when necessary referrals to other 
institutions such as UCLH and Queens Square were made 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Members be kept updated by Moorfields on developments with the 
proposed relocation to the St.Pancras hospital site 

 

194 WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL ESTATES STRATEGY UPDATE (ITEM NO. 12)  
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive Whittington Hospital NHS Trust, was present and 
outlined the Whittington Estates strategy for the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main matters were raised – 
 

 Members were informed that Whittington were trying to develop a strategy in 
partnership with the Mental Health Trust, other partners and the Council 

 The Trust were endeavouring to a number of packages for development to 
deliver an integrated care strategy and that it is felt that this could be achieved 
by working from 8 hubs, from the 38 sites at present, which would be 
facilitated by improved IT. This would enable income to be generated to 
improve services and the estate that remained. It is hoped that proposals 
could be developed within the next 9/12 months 

 It was stated that  a number of NHS and partner organisations were looking to 
source capital from the private sector given the lack of funding available from 
Central Government, but this would not be a re-run of the problems caused by 
PPI and there would be no transfer of risk or liability 

 In response to a question it was stated that there were no firm views at 
present on whether sites should be owned or leased and this would depend on 
the best use of maximising funding and resources of the estates 

 A Member enquired whether there were proposals for a private patient hospital 
facility on the Whittington site and it was stated that there is vacant land on the 
site however no proposals would be put forward that did not benefit share with 
partners, the NHS and patients 

 In response to a question about future consultation on proposals it was stated 
that the Trust were looking to develop a series of packages that could be 
consulted upon and there would be specific consultations around these and 
staff engagement 

 The Trust stated that some of the facilities and accommodation for staff were 
not suitable at present and these needed to be improved 

 A Member enquired as to progress with the new maternity wing at the 
Whittington and it was stated that NHS budget is around £25billion overspent 
and therefore there is no capital funding available. This is of concern to the 
Trust given safety concerns and it is looking to develop sources of funding 
within the Estates strategy 

 Discussion took place around the future of the Northern Hospital and it was 
stated that if there are covenants on any of the premises to be disposed of this 
would need to be taken into consideration, however the Northern is not an 
ideal site for delivering services both in terms of staff and patients 

 Members were informed that the Trust were determined to present proposals 
that would demonstrate benefits to the community and that it is important to be 
able to react to the changing working practices of staff such as District Nurses 

 In response to a question as to the future of the Finsbury Health Centre it was 
stated that work would be undertaken with partners in respect of all sites to 
determine the  best way forward and collaborative work would be undertaken 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and Members be kept updated on any developments 

Page 4



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  7 March 2016 
 

5 
 

 
The Chair thanked Simon Pleydell for attending 

 

195 GP APPOINTMENTS SCRUTINY REVIEW - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK (ITEM NO. 
13)  
Alison Blair and Clare Henderson, Islington CCG, were present for discussion of this 
report and during consideration the following main matters were raised - 

 The Chair stated that he was concerned that the report on progress had not 
actioned a number of the recommendations made by the Committee and that 
he had raised this with the Executive Member Health and Well Being who had 
stated that these would be addressed 

 Islington CCG stated that in relation to the recommendation on establishing 
voluntary performance bench marks across the borough for provision of 
appointments that the CCG would raise this through the recently established 
Federation of GP’s that has just been established once it becomes fully 
developed and through other methods of communication 

 In relation to the patient management plans and allocation of a named GP 
recommendation, the CCG stated that the issue of care placements had been 
addressed, however this did not include children and this needed to be looked 
at. In relation to regular repeat appointments this issue still needed to be 
addressed 

 The Chair referred to the recommendation on training for reception staff and it 
was stated that skills training did take place and whilst there were excellent 
reception staff expertise and good practice should be shared and that this was 
an issue that the CCG should raise with the Federation to achieve a more 
consistent approach 

 In response to a question it was stated that publicity leaflets had been printed 
for GP surgeries in relation to the new Islington I hub service, where if there 
were no appointments at your own GP surgery an appointment could be made 
at the I hub 

 In response to a question it was stated that the I hub had had a ‘soft’ launch in 
October and the ways of working were still being developed and as this is a 
pilot there will need to be an assessment of the data and success of the 
service to ascertain whether it will continue to be funded 

 In response to a question it was stated that each GP practice had a patient 
group and feedback is obtained through these, Healthwatch and the Families 
and Friends Test. The CCG expressed the view that there is an expectation 
that any significant changes within a practice will be communicated to patients 
and it is hoped that if this is not happening the creation of the Federation will 
start to address some of these issues, however the CCG would be willing to 
investigate if notified where there were problems 

 The Chair stated that he had had difficulty in accessing the most recent patient 
surveys on the website and the CCG stated that they would investigate this on 
the NHS England website 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the CCG take up the issues raised above and report back to the 
Committee at a future date 
 
The Chair thanked Alison Blair and Clare Henderson for attending 

 

196 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (ITEM NO. 14)  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme 2015/16 be noted 
 

Page 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  7 March 2016 
 

6 
 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 10.10p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 6



         
 

MEETING: Islington Health Scrutiny 

DATE: 7th March 2016 

TITLE: Update on Islington’s Joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) 

LEAD DIRECTOR: Julie Billett, Director of Public Health 

AUTHOR: Mahnaz Shaukat, Head of Health Intelligence 

CONTACT DETAILS: Mahnaz.Shaukat@islington.gov.uk 
Tel: 0207 527 3860 

 
 

SUMMARY: 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) are local assessments of current and future health and 

care needs, and should be produced through a continuous process of strategic assessment and 

planning. Their outputs, in the form of evidence and the analysis of needs, should be used to help 

determine what actions local authorities, the local NHS and other partners need to take to improve 

the health and wellbeing of the local population and reduce inequalities. 

Local authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups share an equal and explicit duty, through their 

local Health and Wellbeing Board, to prepare Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs).  Local 

areas are free to undertake JSNAs in a way best suited to their local circumstances – there is no 

template or format that must be used and no mandatory datasets to be included. The guidance 

makes it clear that the JSNA should be seen as an evolving process of understanding local needs 

and informing priorities, rather than a document to be produced at a single point in time. 

Islington’s JSNA consists of a series of factsheets that are hosted on the Islington evidence hub (see: 

http://evidencehub.islington.gov/Pages/HomePage.aspx). In 2015 all factsheets on the evidence hub 

were reviewed and updated and a high level executive summary of the JSNA, supported by more in-

depth profiles and analysis, was produced.  This executive summary, which is appended to this 

report, draws together the key messages from the intelligence gathered to
[...]
e 28



   

DRAFT - Islington’s JSNA Executive Summary - 21 - September 2015 

FURTHER INFORMATION & FEEDBACK 

The updated JSNA can be accessed at: http://evidencehub.islington.gov.uk/yourarea/jsna  

For further information or comments, emails us: 

publichealth.intelligence@islington.gov.uk  

Page 29

http://evidencehub.islington.gov.uk/yourarea/jsna
mailto:publichealth.intelligence@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Public Health 
  Municipal Offices, Upper Street 
 
Director of Public Health 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Health Scrutiny 
 

11 April 2016 
 

 
 

 
All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  Department of Health Consultation – Community Pharmacy in 

2016/17 and Beyond 
 

1. Synopsis 
1.1 The paper provides a summary of the Department of Health (DH) “Community Pharmacy in 2016/17 

and beyond” consultation1.  The paper outlines the consultation proposals and some preliminary 
reflections on how they may affect Islington residents including both health and wider social 
considerations. The paper will also outline how the CCG and Public Health will work with the Lead 
Member for Health and Social Care to develop a response to the consultation along with key 
stakeholders including the Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) ahead of the consultation period 
ending on 24 May 2016. 

  

2. Recommendations 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the paper for information.  

 

3. Background 
3.1 The Department of Health has recently published a consultation which proposes an extensive review of 

community pharmacy services.  The DH focus of these changes is to ‘place community pharmacy at the 
heart of the NHS’ in line with proposed far-reaching changes to the primary care landscape. 

3.2 The aims of the proposals are to:  
1. Integrate community pharmacy and pharmacists more closely within the NHS, optimising 

medicines use and delivering better service
[...]
ret Pyke Centre – Update 
 

4. 111/Out of Hours service 
 

5. Work Programme 2015/16 
 

6. Health and Wellbeing Board – update 
 

7. GP Appointment update  
  
  
07 MARCH 2016 

 
 

 
1. Scrutiny Review – Health Implications of Damp Properties – witness evidence 

 
2. NHS Trust – Moorfields – Performance update 

Page 36



 
3. Work Programme 2015/16 

 
4. Health and Wellbeing Board – update 

 
5. GP Appointments Scrutiny Review – 12 month report back 

 
6. Whittington Estates Strategy 

  
 
 
 
11 APRIL 2016 
 

1. Scrutiny Review – Health Implications of Damp Properties – witness evidence 
 

2. Work Programme 2015/16  
 

3. Health and Wellbeing Board – update 
 

4. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 
 

16 MAY 2016 
1. Scrutiny Review – Health Implications of Damp Properties – Final Report 
2. Margaret Pyke update – Results of consultation/progress on transformation 
3. 111/Out of Hours service – update from Chair 

 
 Other items to be determined 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	11 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	1  Isl_JSNA_ExecSumm_201516_Draft

	12 Department of Health Consultation - Community Pharmacy in 2016/17 and Beyond
	13 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 11 April 2016 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Monday, 11 April 
2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Andrews, 

Heather, Turan and Ismail 
 

Also Present: Councillors Jenny Kay 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

197 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting 
 

198 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Councillors Nicholls and O’Halloran 
 

199 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
Councillor Jenny Kay stated that she was substituting for Councillor O’Halloran 
 

200 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None 
 

201 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 

202 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the deletion of the word Partners and the insertion of the word Hyde, 
in minute 192 bullet point 5 – the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 
March 2016 be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

203 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair reported that further to the involvement of JOHSC, the Committee and the 
Keep NHS public campaign, he was pleased to report the awarding of the contract for 
the 111/Out of Hours service had gone to the North Central and West London 
Unscheduled Care Collaborative. This will enable a local focus to be maintained for 
boroughs 
 

204 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Chair outlined the procedure for questions at Public meetings and filming and 
recording of meetings 
 

205 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 9)  
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing, was present 
for discussion of this matter and outlined the following – 
 

 Work is taking place with the Whittington Hospital on the Estates strategy and 
it is important that this work is completed quickly to fit in with Government 
timescales 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  11 April 2016 
 

2 
 

 The Government has announced proposals for a Sugar Tax and this is 
welcomed and the Obesity strategy would be considered on 24 June 

 The Making it Real work carried out on direct payments and social services 
funding has been nominated for a national award 

 The Deaf service has won an award for the most successful mainstream 
service and Spectrum service for severe autism has been commended by the 
National Autistic society 

 It was noted that Age UK Islington, who ran the carers service, had opened a 
centre in Manor Gardens and she had attended the opening 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her update 

 

206 HEALTH IMPLICATIONS OF DAMP PROPERTIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
WITNESS EVIDENCE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 10)  
John Venning, Partners was present and during discussion the following main points 
were made – 
 

 The housing stock managed by Partners is largely Victorian and Georgian 
street properties and Partners had responsibility for 2900 properties and 4500 
tenants. In addition there were 1800 leaseholders 

 The properties were mainly solid wall brick walls and had sash windows and 
therefore there were inherent problems with carrying out cost effective 
insulation work 

 Partners recognised that dampness is detrimental to health and this has been 
addressed in a number of ways by a refurbishment programme between 2002-
12, advice to tenants and support to vulnerable residents 

 The refurbishment programme included ventilation work, damp proof works in 
basements and some external wall works  

 Ongoing repairs are carried out by Partners sub-contractor Rydons who dealt 
with 23,000 repair requests per year, only 3% of these were damp related 

 Of the 778 initial complaints relating to dampness only 205 resulted in an 
independent survey being commissioned 

 . Of the 200 major works jobs only 7 were related to dampness 

 There had been no major issues of dampness identified in the previous few 
months 

 Ad hoc work is carried out in relation to condensation problems and Partners 
provided advice to residents by distributing leaflets on this and energy saving 
measures. Assistance is also given to vulnerable residents and there is liaison 
with SHINE 

 Secondary glazing works had recently taken place to some properties and 
boilers had been replaced to be more energy efficient and there is a loft 
insulation programme 

 There is a desire to carry out more insulation to walls, secondary 
glazing,/double glazing but this work is expensive to do 

 In response to a question Partners stated that the main causes of damp 
problems were rising damp, water ingress, plumbing, drainage and roofing 
problems. There were condensation issues but the important thing is for there 
to be specialist knowledge to identify and rectify any problems 

 Partners had a repairs obligation to tenants to resolve issues and worked with 
tenants and stated that if Members had any specific problems he would be 
willing to look at these 

 In response to a question it was stated that whilst Partners had had roofing 
problems with properties a few years ago this had now been largely addressed 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  11 April 2016 
 

3 
 

 Partners stated that they recognised the health implications of dampness to 
residents and that they had an important role in reducing dampness in their 
properties 

 
 
The Chair thanked John Venning for attending 

 

207 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (ITEM NO. 11)  
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health and Mahnaz Shaukut, Head of Health 
Intelligence Public Health were present for discussion of this item and laid this round 
for the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main issues were raised – 
 

 In respect of NEET’s  the higher than average London figure may be 
associated with social deprivation although there are relatively small numbers 
involved 

 There are high levels of mental health problems in the borough and work is 
taking place with the health service about mental health risks and the 
vulnerability of this group 

 Members expressed the view that there should be consideration given to air 
quality and its effects on asthma and that this should form part of the next 
JSNA 

 Reference was made to the fact that the JSNA should include where the 
current GP practices are in the borough and the areas where these are likely 
to be needed in the future based on projected population growth 

 Councillor Heather stated that he would like to receive information on a ward 
basis in relation to the evidence and it was stated that this could be provided 
to him 

 In response to a question it was stated that the JSNA is signed off by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and informed commissioning plans 

 A Member expressed the view that BME groups tended to suffer 
disproportionate levels of mental health problems, however it was stated that 
the levels were broadly reflective of the demographics of the community 

 There is early intervention work on mental health and there is training and 
support for mental health champions. In terms of older people there is good 
access to services but there is a need for more equity auditing and this could 
be looked at 

 Reference was made to the fact that a large number of the prison population 
suffered from mental health problems and that this may not have been the 
case if early intervention had taken place 

 It was stated that mental health is a complex issue and can be caused by 
many factors and there is a need to promote good mental health and should 
not just focus on responding to crisis situations. There should also be a focus 
on providing other treatments not just merely drug prescription for good mental 
health outcomes 

 It was stated that early intervention work is important and that Public Health 
had good relationships with other departments in this regard and this need is 
recognised across Directorates 

 Reference was made to the link between children with SEN and the NEET 
cohort and that this should be looked at together with ethnicity 

 In addition it was stated that in relation to children with disabilities their 
parents/carers were often unable to go back to work and were therefore more 
likely to live in poverty and that the JSNA should have an action plan in this 
regard 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  11 April 2016 
 

4 
 

 Concern was also expressed that the income maximisation team had been 
reduced which limited families ability to maximise their income 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the issues raised above be considered when the future JSNA is being 
prepared and the information be requested above by Councillor Heather be 
circulated to him 
The Chair thanked Julie Billett and Mahnuz Shaukut for attending 

 

208 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CONSULTATION - COMMUNITY PHARMACY IN 
2016/17 AND BEYOND (ITEM NO. 12)  
The Director of Public Health, Julie Billett, was present together with a representative 
of the London Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC). 
 
Julie Billett outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 There is a need for more work to be undertaken in order to respond to the 
consultation process  

 There is to be reduction in funding for community pharmacy 

 There are 45 community pharmacies in the borough and the current demand 
is being met 

 The proposals may mean the loss of some pharmacies in the borough, 
however it is felt that these are a valuable resource that should be maintained 
and were a source of local employment 

 It was stated that work is being carried out to work with community 
pharmacists and the LPC in order to prepare a response to the consultation. 
Members were of the view that they would wish to contribute to this and the 
draft response should be considered at the next meeting of the Committee 

 Members expressed the view that pharmacies could assist in alleviating the 
pressure put on GP’ s and that the Government proposals appeared to be 
counter productive 

 It was noted that the consultation process finished on 24 May and that the 
response to the consultation could be considered by the Committee at its 
meeting on 16 May 

 The LPC representative stated that he represented pharmacies in Camden 
and Islington and added that whilst the funding had been announced for 
community pharmacies for 201/17 no indication had been given as to future 
funding 

 It was felt that there is a strong possibility that there may be an increase in the 
prescription threshold and a reduced establishment payment over the next few 
years which will mean the closure of some community pharmacies and 
therefore investment plans may be put on hold 

 Camden and Islington had the lowest prescription rate in London apart from 
Westminster and this may be to the difference in the daytime and nightime 
populations 

 The LPC representative stated that pharmacies both small and large scale 
providers  were united in opposition to the proposals and were actively 
lobbying to prevent them 

 The view was expressed that community pharmacists also provided 
somewhere where vulnerable and the elderly could visit and obtain advice and 
to reduce taking of medicines unnecessarily 

 The Committee expressed the view that they supported the LPC and would 
wish to add comments to the consultation process and the draft response 
should be submitted to the Committee on 16 May for consideration 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  11 April 2016 
 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft consultation to the Department of Health Community Pharmacy 
proposals be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration 

 

209 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 (ITEM NO. 13)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.40p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


